[PROJECT NAME] 321440 - 1 STONE PAVING
2006 Version 1.0
SECTION NUMBERS AND TITLES IN THIS SPECIFICATION UTILIZE MASTERFORMAT
2004. THIS SPECIFICATION GUIDE IS WRITTEN ACCORDING TO THE CONSTRUCTION
SPECIFICATIONS INSTITUTE (CSI) THREE-PART SECTION FORMAT (1998) AND
PAGEFORMAT (1992), AS CONTAINED IN THE CSI PROJECT RESOURCE MANUAL.
THIS SECTION MUST BE CAREFULLY REVIEWED AND EDITED BY THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROJECT AND TO

b. Absorption by weight: 5 percent maximum
c. Modulus of rupture:  800 psi (5.5 MPa) minimum
B. Dolomitic Limestone Type [insert type designation]:
1. Location:
a. [Exterior Paving].
b. [Exterior Stairs].
2. Finish:
a. [Honed]
b. [Polished]
c. [Tapestry]
d. [Diamond]
e. [Textured]
f. [Rock Face]
[PROJECT NAME] 321440 - 6 STONE PAVING
2006 Version 1.0
g. [Split Face].
3. Color:  Cream.
4. Surface:  Unfilled.
5. Paver Thickness:  Not less than the following:
a. [2 inches +/- 1/16”] [50 mm]
b. [2-1/2 inches +/- 1/16”] [64 mm]
c. [3 inches +/- 1/16”] [75 mm]
d. [4 inches +/- 1/16”] [100 mm]
2.4 MORTAR MATERIALS
A. Portland Cement:  ASTM C 150, Type I or Type II, except Type III may be used for
cold-weather construction.
B. Hydrated Lime:  ASTM C 207.
C. Portland Cement-Lime Mix:  ASTM C 150, Type I or Type III, and ASTM C 207.
D. Colored Portland Cement-Lime Mix:  ASTM C 150, Type I or Type III; ASTM C 207;
and mortar pigments.
E. Aggregate:  ASTM C 144.
F. Mortar Pigments:  Natural and synthetic iron oxides.  Use only pigments with a record
of satisfactory performance in mortar and containing no carbon black.
G. Latex Additive:  Acrylic-resin water emulsion recommended by additive manufacturer
for use with field-mixed portland cement mortar bed.
H. Thin-Set Mortar:  Latex-Portland Cement Mortar:  ANSI A118.4.  Provide products by
one of the following:
I. Water:  Potable.
2.5 GROUT
A. Grout Colors:
1. [Match stone].
2. [As indicated by manufacturer's designations].
3. [Match Architect's samples].
4. [As selected by Architect from manufacturer's full range].
B. Polymer Modified Cement Grout:  ANSI A118.7.
1. Polymer Type:  Acrylic resin in liquid-latex form for addition to prepackaged dry-
grout mix.
2.6 ACCESSORIES
A. Cleavage Membrane:
1. [Polyethylene sheeting, ASTM D 4397, 4.0 mils (0.1 mm) thick].
[PROJECT NAME] 321440 - 7 STONE PAVING
2006 Version 1.0
2. [Unperforated asphalt felt, ASTM D 226, Type I (No. 15)].
B. Reinforcing Wire:  ASTM A 185 and ASTM A 82 except for minimum wire size.
C. Cork Joint Filler:  Preformed strips, ASTM D 1752, Type II.
D. Cleaner:  As recommended by stone producer.
2.7 STONE FABRICATION
A. Select stone for intended use to prevent fabricated units from containing cracks,
seams, and starts that could impair structural integrity or function.
B. Fabricate stone to comply with requirements indicated and with the following
references:
1. Granite: NBGQA's "Specifications for Architectural Granite."
2. Dolomitic Limestone: MIA's "Dimension Stone - Design Manual."
C. Cut stone to produce pieces of thickness, size, and shape indicated, including details
on Drawings and Shop Drawings.
1. Pattern:  [As indicated on Drawings].
2. Joint Width:  [Insert dimension].
D. Fabricate stone stair treads in sizes and profiles indicated.  Cut grooves about 1/8 inch
wide by 1/16 inch deep in stair treads as indicated.
E. Carefully inspect finished stone units at fabrication plant for compliance with
requirements.  Replace defective units.  Clean backs of stones to remove rust stains
and iron particles.
2.8 MORTAR AND GROUT MIXES